**Tariffs Reflecting Proposed Changes** 



### State of South Dakota Gas Rate Schedule – SDPUC Volume No. 2

Section No. 3 Original Sheet No. 16

# NORTH DEADWOOD EXPANSION AREA SURCHARGE Rate 75

Page 1 of 2

#### **Applicability:**

Customers requesting natural gas service where such service is provided off of Montana-Dakota's new town border station located near Deadwood, South Dakota, with the exception of the two customers taking natural gas service off of the former Hayes and Tuepal farm taps as of November 18, 2022.

The surcharge rates will be in addition to all other charges applicable to service under the otherwise applicable South Dakota Gas Rate Schedules 60, 70, 71, 72, 81, 82, or 85.

#### Down Payment:

Initial up-front payment required at the time an application requesting the installation of a service line is signed. The party requesting the installation of the service line is responsible for the down payment.

Residential Rate 60 <u>Firm General Rate 70 - Small</u> <u>Firm General Rate 70 - Large</u> <u>Small Interruptible Sales Rate 71</u> \$ 100.00 \$ 500.00 \$1,000.00 \$1,500.00

N

#### Rate:

<u>Charges billed customer locating within the defined North Deadwood Expansion</u> <u>Surcharge Area</u>. Charges will be included on customer's monthly bill following the <u>charges billed under the customer's otherwise applicable rate schedule</u>.

> Expansion Customer Charge: Expansion Commodity Charge:

\$5.00 per month \$4.00 per dk

#### Minimum Bill:

Expansion Customer Charge.

### Payment:

Billed amounts will be considered past due if not paid by the due date shown on the bill. Past due bills are subject to a late payment charge in accordance with the provisions of Rate 100, §V.11, or any amendments or alterations thereto.

Date Filed: January 20, 2023

Issued By: <u>Travis R. Jacobson</u> <u>Director - Regulatory Affairs</u> Effective Date:

Docket No.: NG22-011



# State of South Dakota Gas Rate Schedule – SDPUC Volume No. 2

Section No. 3 Original Sheet No. 16.1

# NORTH DEADWOOD EXPANSION AREA SURCHARGE Rate 75

Page 2 of 2

### **General Terms and Conditions:**

- 1. Any main or service line extension necessary to provide natural gas service to the customer will be subject to the Firm Gas Service Extension Policy Rate 120 or Interruptible Service Extension Policy Rate 119.
- 2. <u>The North Deadwood Expansion Project will be evaluated on an annual basis,</u> <u>following the anniversary date service is available off of the new town border</u> <u>station, in order to determine when the monthly surcharge rates applicable under</u> <u>Rate 75 end.</u>

Date Filed:	January 20, 2023	Effective Date:
Issued By:	<u>Travis R. Jacobson</u> Director - Regulatory Affairs	
Docket No.:	NG22-011	

N